Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This act is effective the day following final enactment.

Presented to the governor February 15, 1999

Signed by the governor February 17, 1999, 12:30 p.m.

CHAPTER 2-H.F.No. 26

An act relating to appropriations; changing a grantee for the Mississippi education center grant; imposing a condition; amending Laws 1998, chapter 404, section 5, subdivision 9.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Laws 1998, chapter 404, section 5, subdivision 9, is amended to read:

Subd. 9. Mississippi Education Center

1,400,000

For a grant to independent school district No. 318, the city of Grand Rapids, to design and construct a new library in Grand Rapids. This appropriation is not available until the commissioner determines that 4,820,000 has been committed from nonstate sources.

Sec. 2. GRANT AGREEMENT.

To receive the grant under section 1, the city of Grand Rapids must agree to the terms and conditions of any existing grant agreement for the construction of a new library in Grand Rapids. The city of Grand Rapids must assume the grant agreement and all responsibilities and duties under the grant agreement for independent school district No. 318.

Presented to the governor February 15, 1999

Signed by the governor February 17, 1999, 12:32 p.m.

CHAPTER 3-H.F.No. 133

An act relating to local government; repealing authority for certain local residency requirements; repealing Laws 1993, chapter 260; and Laws 1994, chapter 570.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. REPEAL OF LOCAL RESIDENCY AUTHORITY IN MINNEAP-OLIS AND SAINT PAUL.

Laws 1993, chapter 260; and Laws 1994, chapter 570, are repealed.

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Copyright © 1999 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section 1 is effective the day after its final enactment.

Presented to the governor March 1, 1999

Signed by the governor March 4, 1999, 9:15 a.m.

CHAPTER 4-H.F.No. 6

An act relating to recreational vehicles; modifying rulemaking authority; modifying certain restrictions on the use of snowmobile metal traction devices; establishing fines for operation of snowmobiles with metal traction devices on paved public trails; modifying certain definitions; amending Minnesota Statutes 1998, sections 84.86, subdivision 1; and 169.1217, subdivision 1; Laws 1998, chapter 401, section 61; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 84; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1998, sections 84.871, subdivision 2; 84.8715; and 85.015, subdivision 1c.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 84.86, subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Subdivision 1. With a view of achieving maximum use of snowmobiles consistent with protection of the environment the commissioner of natural resources shall adopt rules in the manner provided by chapter 14, for the following purposes:

(1) Registration of snowmobiles and display of registration numbers.

(2) Use of snowmobiles insofar as game and fish resources are affected.

(3) Use of snowmobiles on public lands and waters, or on grant-in-aid trails, including, but not limited to, the use of specified metal traction devices and nonmetal traction devices.

(4) Uniform signs to be used by the state, counties, and cities, which are necessary or desirable to control, direct, or regulate the operation and use of snowmobiles.

(5) Specifications relating to snowmobile mufflers.

(6) A comprehensive snowmobile information and safety education and training program, including but not limited to the preparation and dissemination of snowmobile information and safety advice to the public, the training of snowmobile operators, and the issuance of snowmobile safety certificates to snowmobile operators who successfully complete the snowmobile safety education and training course. For the purpose of administering such program and to defray a portion of the expenses of training and certifying snowmobile operators, the commissioner shall collect a fee of not to exceed \$5 from each person who receives the youth and young adult training. The commissioner shall deposit the fee in the snowmobile trails and enforcement account and the amount thereof is appropriated annually to the commissioner of natural resources for the administration

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.